## **GREENWOOD COMMON COUNCIL**

## **ORDINANCE NO. 17-48**

## AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARY OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA FOR THE YEAR 2018

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-4-7-2 the Common Council shall, by ordinance, fix the annual compensation of all elected city officers;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA:

<u>Section</u> 1. The City fund(s) from which compensation is to be paid is the General Fund. Annual salaries are listed first, followed by bi-weekly salaries in ( ).

<u>Section 2.</u> From and after the first day of January, 2017, the salary and pay schedule for members of the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, continuing until duly changed, shall be fixed as follows:

- Common Council Member (8) \$12,365 (\$475.57)
- Common Council President (1) \$13,565 (\$521.73)

<u>Section 3.</u> That from and after the first day of January, 2018, the Common Council may receive, in addition to the above salary, the following additional compensation.

- a) The Common Council may receive reimbursement for actual direct expenses, including reimbursement for miles traveled on City business in a personal vehicle at the rate established pursuant to written Board of Public Works and Safety Resolutions and meals and lodging incurred while attending seminars, conferences, workshops pursuant to written Board of Public Works and Safety Resolutions, and other business which promotes the betterment of the City and furthers the education and training of City officials in accordance with Greenwood Municipal Code Sec. 2-96 and which are consistent with audit positions of the State Board of Accounts.
- b) A Greenwood Common Council member, who serves on a City board or commission as allowed by law, such as the Council's representative on the Greenwood Plan Commission, shall receive, in addition to the above salary, the compensation established in the Annual Salary Ordinance for Appointed Officers and Employees for said board or commission.
- c) The Common Council is generally not entitled to benefits available to City employees unless specifically provided for by law or resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage and approval according to law.

The Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, this

October, 2017.